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 产品特点 Product Features：
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德国品质，新升级，不一样！
Germany quality, new upgrade, brand new!

1. 我变瘦了，不怕实验门变窄了
I am thinner than ever before, not afraid of a narrow trial door any more

2. 两边都可以通线出来
lines may come out from both sides

3. 门可以左开也可以右开
The door can be opened from both left and right sides

4. 性能更好了，温度更低了，最低可以-80度
Better performance and lower temperature with the lowest temperature of
-80℃.

5. 绿色环保冷媒，更节能，更环保，永不淘汰
More energy-saving and environmental-friendly green coolants that will be
never out of date

6. 寿命更长，最长 15年寿命保障
Longer service life and maximum 15-year service life guarantee
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 各部分构件名称 Names of Components：

图 1（Pic 1）

图 2（Pic 2）

1 电气控制柜

Electric control cabinet

2 电缆测试孔

Cable Test Hole

3 上下可调控制器

Up and down adjustable controller

4 控制器通讯线

Wheels Communication Line of

Controller

5 脚轮

Wheel

6 工作室门

Chamber Door

7 暗装照明灯

Concealed Installed Light

8 防凝露观察窗

Anti-Condensing Observation Window

9 可开启式机械室门

Openable Machine Room Door

1 后部风向舒流板（打开后可见加热、制冷部件）

Rear wind flow board (heating and

refrigerating components inside after

opening)

2 循环风机风叶

Circulating fan blades

3 搁物架

Rack

4 可抬起式下舒流板

Raiseable lower wind flow board

5 温度/湿度传感器及湿布槽（掀起下舒流板，

可见)

Temperature/humidity sensor and wet cloth

slot

(below the lower wind flow board)

6 储水箱

water tank

7 带电加热内视窗

Electrically heated observation window
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图 3（Pic 3）

图 4（Pic 4）

1. 制冷电磁阀

2. 除湿电磁阀

3. 2级制冷电磁阀

4. 压缩机冷却电磁阀

5. 湿布槽水位控制器

6. 电气控制柜

7. 加湿器水位控制器

8. 1级压缩机接线盒

9. 板式换热器

10. 2级制冷毛细管

11. 1级制冷毛细管

12. 除湿毛细管

13. 加湿器蒸汽汽管

14. 加湿器总成

15. 二级制冷接线盒

16. 水箱排水水阀

17. 加湿器排水水阀

18. 排水口

19. 进水口

1. 风冷式冷凝器

2. 冷凝器电机

3. 404A冷媒充注口

4. 卸荷阀

5. 储液罐

6. R23冷媒充注口
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该系列试验箱执行部分下列国家标准：

This series of testing chambers implement the following national standards,

GB/T10586-2006《湿热试验箱技术条件》
Specification for Damp Heat Test Chambers

GB/T10589-2008《低温试验箱技术条件》
Specification for Low Temperature Test Chambers

GB/T10592-2008《高低温试验箱技术条件》
Specification for Low/high Temperature Test Chambers

GB/T11158-2008《高温试验箱技术条件》
Specification for High Temperature Test Chambers

尊敬的用户：

感谢您选择、使用我公司产品。

产品质量优，性能佳。为了方便您使用，请仔细阅读说明书，并按照说明

书的步骤操作。

自始至终，我们的“星级服务”将伴随着您，使用时无论有什么问题，请按

照保修证的电话、地址联系，我们时刻恭候为您服务。

由于产品的改进，您所购买的设备可能与说明书中介绍不完全一致，谨此

致歉。

本说明书内容只作为广泛性使用指导用，不构成对您购买的设备性能的保

障。您所购买的设备性能请参考你的设备订购合同。

Dear customers,

Thanks for choosing DOAHO products.
Hair products are of good quality and perfect performance. For your

convenience, please read the operating instruction carefully and carry out operations
according to the instruction.

Our “star service” will always be with you. If any problem arises, please contact
us by phone and address on the guarantee card. We are always at your service.

Due to the improvement of product, the product you purchased might be
slightly different with the instruction. Sorry for the inconvenience!

The instruction should be merely considered as general operation guidance,
instead of a performance guarantee to the purchased equipment. Please refer to
purchase contract for details of equipment performance.
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 安全注意事项 Safety Precautions
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设备废弃不用时，请专业回收公司回收，防止不当处置。

Abandoned equipment should be recovered by professional recycling company to
prevent improper disposal.
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 放置环境 Place Environment
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 使用准备 Use Preparation

【注意】为便于查询，开箱后请将设备型号和出厂编号抄写在保修证中。

【Attention】 For Convenience Of Inquiry, Please Write The Model Number And
Manufacturing Number On The Guarantee Card After Opening Box.
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 开始使用 Start To Use
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【建议】

在设备的适用温度和湿度范围内，无论环境温度怎样变化，只要您运行后，就不

需再进行其它任何调节，即能保持最佳试验效果，使您更加省心、省力。

【Suggestions】

Once the equipment is started, no matter how the environment temperature
changes (within proper scope of temperature and humidity of the equipment), it is
capable to offer you the best trial result with no other adjustments.

【注意】

温度和湿度设定改变时，工作室内温度和湿度需经过一段时间后才能达到平衡。

且这段时间的长短，取决于温度和湿度设定改变的大小、周围环境温度的高低、

开门频次及工作室内存放样品的多少等。

【Notice】

When the settings of temperature and humidity are changed, the temperature and
humidity inside the chamber will reach a new balance after a period. The duration
depends on the amplitude of temperature and humidity variation, surrounding
environment temperature, door opening frequency and sample’s quantity inside
chamber.
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 停用 Stop Use
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 疑问解答 Q&A
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 售后服务 After-sale service
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 设备维护 Equipment Maintenance

湿布的检查以及更换 Checking and replacement of the wet cloth

湿布的安装和更换：经过数月的使用湿布需要更换时，请按照以下步骤进行简单

更换

Checking and replacement of the wet cloth: after months of use, the wet cloth should
be replaced. Please follow the steps as follows:
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通电测试孔的使用和密封 Use and seal of electricity testing hole
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照明灯管的安装以及更换 Installation and replacement of lighting lamp
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售后服务的保证

1. 保修证：当您需要正常咨询或维修时，请持保修证和购机发票与我公司当地

售后服务中心联系，并将保修证妥善保管。

2. 保修期内整机免费保修一年（自购买日起）

Guarantee card:

1. For regular consultant or maintenance, please contact the local after-sale service
center with guarantee card and purchasing invoice. Please keep the guarantee
card properly.

2. One year guarantee for the whole equipment (since the purchasing date)
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 技术数据 Technical data

内容
content

型号
model

气候类型
Weather
types

防触电保护类别
Protection Type
For Anti Electric
Shock

有效容积(L)
Total effective
volume (L)

工作室尺寸

（D*W*H)mm
外形尺寸

（D*W*H)mm

DH*-27-* SN.N.ST Ⅰ类 I type 27L 300*300*300 840*500*690

DH*-100-* SN.N.ST Ⅰ类 I type 100L 500*400*500 1030*850*1100

DH *-250-* SN.N.ST Ⅰ类 I type 250L 520*630*780 1300*920*1770

DH *-500-* SN.N.ST Ⅰ类 I type 500L 700*800*900 1470*1090*1890

DH *-1000- SN.N.ST Ⅰ类 I type 1000L 1000*1000*1000 1780*1290*2032

【注意】根据国际规定，气候类型为 SN.N.ST时，设备使用环境温度为 10～38℃。

【Note】According To International Regulation, When The Weather Type Is Sn.N.St,
The Environment Temperature For Applying Equipment Is 10～38℃.

容积
加热

(kw)

加湿

(kw)

制冷功率 (单位：匹）1 匹＝735w

0~150℃ -20~150℃ -40~150℃

冷机

型号

功率

（P)
电源

冷机

型号

功率

（P)
电源 冷机型号

功率

（P）
电源

DH*-27-* 0.5 0.5 2415 1/4 1380 1/4 2424

DH*-100-* 1.5 2 4440 1/3 220 9510 1 220/380 2480 2 220/380

DH *-250-* 3 2 9510 1 220/380 2446 1 220/380 2446 复叠 2 220/380

DH*-500-* 3 2 4517 1-1/4 220/380 2464 1-1/2 220/380 2464 复叠 3 220/380

DH *-1000- 4.5 2 4522 2 220/380 2480 2 380 2480 复叠 4 380

【注意】本公司注重科技更新，参数更改后，恕不另行通知）

【Note】our company pays much attention to technology improvement. The
parameters are subject to change without prior notice.
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 装箱单 Packing List

项目 主机 控制器 样品架 湿布 钥匙 设备说明书 合格证 电源线

数量 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
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 线路图 Circuit diagram

【注意】本公司注重科技更新，参数更改后，恕不另行通知）

【 Note 】 our company pays much attention to technology improvement. The
parameters are subject to change without prior notice
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 出厂检测报告

客户名称： 上海际发仪器设备有限公司

日 期： 2017 年 3 月 22 日

规格型号：高低温交变湿热试验箱 DHTH-100-40-P-SD

产品编号： 60016519801

检测项目 设定值 实测值 波动度 均匀度 备注

温度点 1 -40.0℃ -40.1℃ ＜±0.5℃ ＜2℃ 合格

温度点 2 80.0℃ 80.1℃ ＜±0.5℃ ＜2℃ 合格

温度点 3 180.0℃ 180.2℃ ＜±0.5℃ ＜2℃ 合格

温湿度点 1 70.0℃ 70.1℃ ＜±0.5℃ ＜2℃ 合格

10.0% 10.3% ＜±1% ＜3% 合格

温湿度点 2 45.0℃ 45.1℃ ＜±0.5℃ ＜2℃ 合格

98.0% 98.3% ＜±1% ＜3% 合格

超温报警 200.0℃ 200.0℃ / / 合格

超压报警 正常 / / / 正常

设备外观 完好 / / / 完好

检验员： 张磊 检验结果：
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